empowered without reference to any such advisory court house
and city hall building commission or other public body or bodies,
to reconstruct, remodel, and improve the theater section of any
municipal auditorium building, located in any such city and to defray
the expense, not in excess of the sum of Twenty-five Thousand
Dollars ($25,000.00), of reconstructing, remodeling, and improving
the theater section of any such building from the, balance of the
proceeds of the issuance and sale by any such city of any such
bonds, remaining after the expense of acquiring land for erecting,
equipping, and furnishing any such joint court house and city hall